509020178 02/10/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI815242

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRESCENT AGENCY SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent	02/06/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ProPharma Group Europe B.V.	
Street Address:	Schipholweg 59	
City:	Leiden	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	2316 ZL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9012212	
Patent Number:	7846335	
Patent Number:	8828234	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6465584180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597115

Email: TRoot@goodwinlaw.com

Troy Root **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 620 8th Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Root
SIGNATURE:	/Troy Root/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=- Partial Patent Release (Second Lien)#page1.tiff source=- Partial Patent Release (Second Lien)#page2.tiff source=- Partial Patent Release (Second Lien)#page3.tiff source=- Partial Patent Release (Second Lien)#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070171 FRAME: 0086

509020178

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of February 6, 2025, is made by CRESCENT AGENCY SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of ProPharma Group Europe B.V., a Dutch corporation (the "Released Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Released Grantor, together with the other Grantors party thereto, executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2020 in favor of the Agent (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Released Grantor, together with the other Grantors party thereto, executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2020 in favor of the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on October 20, 2020 at Reel/Frame 054111/0608;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Released Grantor, and the other Grantors party thereto, granted, transferred, assigned and pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on (the "Security Interest") the Patent Collateral as collateral security for the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Collateral included (a) the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations thereof, (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (d) all inventions and improvements claimed therein, (e) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (f) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral"), and the Released Grantor has requested that the Agent now terminate and release its Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral which had been granted to it by the Released Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and (ii) re-assigns to the Released Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Released Patent Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

For the avoidance of doubt, this Release is a partial release only and shall in no way affect the Agent's right, title and interest in any collateral covered by the Parent Security Agreement other than the Released Patent Collateral. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Release shall not impair, alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations,

1

covenants or agreements contained in the Patent Security Agreement, which remain in full force and effect. After the date hereof, any reference to the Patent Security Agreement shall mean the Patent Security Agreement, as modified by this Release.

The Released Grantor is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CRESCENT AGENCY SERVICES LLC, as Agent

By:_

Name: Yev Kuznetsov Title: Managing Director

By:______Name: Ryan Stanley

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Partial Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patents]

Schedule A

RELEASED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Method and device for continuous membrane adsorption	9012212	2015-04-21
Device for chromatographic separations	7846335	2010-12-07
Device for chromatographic separations	8828234	2014-09-09